
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 29 June 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on
[...]
ts drive for financial sustainability. A new 
and larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for twelve months and we expect to be back in LGH by October 2017. 
 
We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Children & Young People Board 
29 June 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 29 June 
2017 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available directly after the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place prior to the meeting.  Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Alexander Saul 
0207 664 3232 / alexander.saul@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Roy Perry (Vice-Chair) Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
Vacancy Conservative Group 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Matt Bennett Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Peter Oakford Kent County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE Southwark Council 

Cllr Rachel Harris Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Lorna Corke Sedgemoor District Council 

Cllr Rebecca Novell Lancaster City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Liz Green (Deputy Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 



 

 

 
 
LGA Children and Young People Board  
Attendance 2016-2017 
 

Councillors 29/9/16 3/11/16 13/01/17 23/03/17 

     

Conservative Group     

Roy Perry Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Gareth Barnard Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Liz Hacket Pain Yes No No Yes 

Ian Hudspeth No No Yes Yes 

Dick Madden Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Ian Parry Yes No by phone No 

Janet Walton Yes No by phone No 

     

Labour Group     

Richard Watts Yes Yes Yes Yes 

John Kent No No No Yes 

Bob Cook Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Burns Yes Yes No Yes 

Anntoinette Bramble No Yes Yes Yes 

David Mellen Yes Yes Yes No 

Roz Gladden No Yes Yes No 

     

Independent     

Gillian Ford Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Paul Cullen Yes Yes Yes No 

     

Lib Dem Group     

Liz Green Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Christopher Coleman  Yes No Yes No 

     

Substitutes     

Peter Oakford Yes    

Rachel Harris  Yes   

Helen Grant  Yes   

MeganSwift   Yes  

Jon Hubbard    Yes 

Ryan Brent    Yes 

 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Thursday 29 June 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Improving the effectiveness of the child protection system 
 

1 - 42  

 Donna Molloy (Director of Dissemination at the Early Intervention 
Foundation) and Tom McBride (Director of Evidence at the Early 
Intervention Foundation) will be attending the CYP Board to lead a 
discussion focussed on the implications for practice and policy at both 
local and national level. 
 

  

3.   Post-election lobbying priorities 
 

43 - 48  

4.   End of Year Board Report 
 

49 - 52  

5.   Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's Social Care 
Improvement 
 

53 - 58  

6.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

59 - 65  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 12 September 2017, 11.00 am, Local 

Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

29 June 2017  

 

 

     

Improving the effectiveness of the child protection system 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
On Friday 23 June, the LGA and Early Intervention Foundation published a series of 
research reports examining the effectiveness of the child protection system. This paper 
summarises the main findings from that work, with Donna Molloy (Director of Dissemination 
at the Early Intervention Foundation) and Tom McBride (Director of Evidence at the Early 
Intervention Foundation)  attending the CYP Board to lead a discussion focussed on the 
implications for practice and policy at both local and national level. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
1. Consider the key findings from the research and advise on potential implications 

for both national and local practice. 
 

2. Note the paper and endorse its priorities for action. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to action as appropriate. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Dean 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7665 3878 

Email: ian.dean@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:ian.dean@local.gov.uk


 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

29 June 2017  

 

 

     

Improving the effectiveness of the child protection system 

 
Background 

 
1. Increasing demands on the child protection system in the context of current fiscal 

constraints has led to growing debate as to how scarce resources can be used to best 

effect. In response, the LGA, Early Intervention Foundation (EIF) and NSPCC, with 

support from Research in Practice (RiP) and the Department of Social Policy and 

Intervention at the University of Oxford, have collaborated on a large scale research 

project aiming to address three main questions: 

 

1.1. What has been shown to improve outcomes for children in the child protection 

system? 

1.2. What do we k
[...]
Agenda Item 2

www.eif.org.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

Children and Young People 
Board  

29 June 2017  

 

 

     

with evidence and make the case locally for introducing new evidence based 
approaches. 

 
7. This lack of analytical capacity was reflected by the local authorities interviewed in the 

case study work, who reported that a lack of resources to effectively monitor the things 
they were delivering meant that they were sometimes operating without a strong sense 
of whether current services / practices were delivering the intended objectives or not. 

 
8. Using evidence requires capacity, technical expertise and resource, all of which are very 

hard for local authorities to find when analytical capacity has been pared back due to 
budgetary constraints. The report concludes that central support is required to enable 
councils to use and apply evidence, tackle misconceptions and monitor whether the 
things being delivered locally are actually keeping children safe / improving outcomes. 
The DfE will shortly be launching a new What Works Centre for Children’s Social Care, 
and the report contains some clear messages on how this new infrastructure can be 
used most effectively. 

 
Priorities for action 
 
9. Supporting use of evidence of effectiveness and overcoming misconceptions about gaps 

in the evidence. Specifically, those working in evidence generation and knowledge 
brokerage need to do more to: 
 
9.1. Communicate the nature of the evidence for child protection to local leaders and 

commissioners, including which activities are supported by good evidence, which 
activities are harder to evaluate, and where the gaps are. 
 

9.2. Guide local decisions by providing clear information about which approaches are 
likely to provide the most effective help and protection and those that have yet to 
demonstrate impact on outcomes for children. 

 
9.3. Make it clear whether and how particular circumstances and local context might 

impact 
[...]
r local demand and apply the evidence as it relates 
to leadership, commissioning and practice. Support to test and monitor local 
approaches is particularly important to reduce the volume of activity where very 
little is known about impact or outcomes. Government, in close partnership with 
the sector, has an important role to play in providing assistance or capacity in local 
areas that have had to reduce own their internal capacity for evidence appraisal 
and data analysis.

  

Page 40

Agenda Item 2



Improving the effectiveness of the child protection system: Overview 37

Early Intervention Foundation  |  www.EIF.org.uk June 2017Page 41

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2017 

 

 

 
 

Post-election lobbying priorities 

Purpose   
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report proposes key post-election priorities for consideration and discussion by the 
Board. It focuses on education and children’s services, but other issues which are a shared 
responsibility with other Boards, such as child and adolescent mental health and 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children, will continue as Board priorities. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Children and Young People Board is asked to; 

 

1. Discuss and consider the proposed post-election priorities set out in the report. 
 

2. Agree the post-election priorities for the Children and Young People Board. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to action as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Keating/Ian Dean 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser/Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3032/020 7665 3878 

Email: Ian.keating@local.gov.uk / ian.dean@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Ian.keating@local.gov.uk
mailto:ian.dean@local.gov.uk


 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2017 

 

 

 
 

  

Post-election lobbying priorities 
 

Children’s social care funding 
 
1. In many parts of the country, financial pressure on children’s services is now exceeding
[...]
ocal authorities, regional bodies and national partners, we are continuing to 
flag key issues including the need for additional resources, greater alignment across 
programmes and more transparent and real time data. This has included a meeting and 
an event with the Immigration Minister in November and February respectively, and 
resources and information to support councils as outlined on the LGA website. 

Page 52

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/improving-outcomes-childr-bf1.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/improving-outcomes-childr-bf1.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 5





 
 
 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2017 

 

 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 23 March 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed the Board and those observing.  
 

 

2   National Youth Agency 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Jon Boagey, Associate Director of the National Youth Agency 
(NYA), and Amanda Fearn, Programme Manager at the NYA. 
 
Jon Boagey gave a presentation to the Board on the work that the NYA have been 
undertaking. In his presentation he raised the following points: 
 

 The NYA had focused on their core strengths in workforce development, 
education and training standards as well as the personal and social 
development of young people. They had also focused on training professional 
youth workers and partnership work with local authorities.  

 He brought members attention to their partnership work with the National 
Citizen Service which has proven to be a very successful programme in t
[...]
vity of the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 
and provided comments on future areas for the Centre’s research, evaluation and 
practice development activity over the coming years. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to arrange for the Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse to report back to 
the Board in 2018. 
 
Members to contact ian.dean@local.gov.uk with any specific feedback or suggestions 
for the Centre. 
 

4   Update on lead members' special meeting on children and young people's mental 
health and wellbeing 
  

 

 Deepa Patel, Adviser, introduced the report updating the Board on the lead members' 
special meeting on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing and 
seeking the Boards views on resulting actions and next steps. She informed the Board 
that, based on the issues identified by lead members at the special meeting, suggested 
actions had been detailed in the report. Members were asked whether they would like 
to suggest any additional actions or identify if any should be prioritised.  
 
The Chair expressed a view that the lead members' special meeting on children and 
young people's mental health and wellbeing had been very valuable. 
 
In the discussion that followed, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 A concern was raised that were there to be a radical shake up of services, 
providers could be destabilised. 

 A view was expressed that officers should be mindful of issues emerging in the 
mental health support of children who have been moved across regional or 
national boundaries.  

 Members raised concerns as to workforce issues in Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS). A member informed the Board that the 
National Youth Parliament had expressed similar concerns. 

 A view was expressed that care leavers must be considered in forthcoming LGA 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ian.dean@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2017 

 

 

 

work on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing.  

 The Chair  suggested that the proposed round table discussion should have a 
focus on identifying further work to build the capacity of providers to delivery 
services that achieve the transformative change described in the government 
initiative ‘Future in Mind’ that aims to transform the way CAMHS are delivered 
nationally. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and provided their views on the suggested actions. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s views in forthcoming work as detailed in the report, 
with priority given to the suggested round table discussion. 
 

5   Promoting sector-led improvement in children's services 
  

 

 Clive Harris, Senior Adviser, introduced the report updating the Board on discussions 
with the Department of Education on a proposed programme of council-led support to 
improve Children’s Services. He asked for the Board’s views on the proposed content 
of a sector led improvement offer and to consider additional lobbying opportunities. 
 
The Chair expressed a view that if local authorities were going to be credible players in 
the improvement sector going forward then we would need a thorough analysis of the 
opportunities available as well as to have a credible voice and response to the 
Department of Education.  
 
In the discussion that follow, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 Concerns were raised over the impact of waiting for Ofsted assessment on the 
officers of the 38 local authorities who have yet to be assessed. The Chair 
endorsed members concerns and asked this be raised in future discussion with 
Ofsted. 

 A member suggested partnership and mentoring work for local authorities who 
are failing to provide a good children’s service to support their improvement. 

 A view was expressed that good political leadership in children’s services would 
be of great importance going forward. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board considered the report and provided comments. 
 
Action   
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s feedback into future discussions with the 
Department for Education on sector-led improvement in children’s services. 
 
 

 

Page 62

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2017 

 

 

 

6   Education Update 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the Education Update discussion item to the Board. He 
expressed views that there was a need for the Department of Education to give greater 
acknowledgement to the role local authorities play in education, that there was a broad 
acceptance that heavy structural change in a school does not necessarily bring 
improvement and that a strong evidence base would be required going forward.  
 
Sally Burlington, Senior Policy Adviser, explained that the letter accompanying the 
report was jointly written by the Children and Young People Board lead members to the 
Secretary of State for Education at the start of January, setting out proposals for four 
key areas, including a ‘reset’ in relations between central and local government on 
schools. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members raised the following points; 
 

 That the LGA should continue to push for a positive dialogue with DfE. 

 That the LGA should continue to emphasise the role local authorities have in 
improving local standards, skills and opportunities for their residents and as 
positive players in their local economies. 

 That to ensure no child falls through the gaps it would be beneficial for local 
authorities duty towards schools to be status blind.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the update in the report and the letter to the Secretary of State for 
Education attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s feedback in the LGA’s ongoing dialogue with DfE.  
 

 

7   Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's Social Care Improvement 
  

 

 Cllr Dick Madden, Chair of the task group on the future of children’s social care 
improvement, updated the Board as to the task groups progress. He explained that the 
task group has now met twice since the Board formally approved its terms of reference 
at the January Board meeting. At its last meeting, the group took evidence from the 
ISOS Partnership and the Early Intervention Foundation. Cllr Madden explained he has 
recently written to all Lead Members for Children’s Services to publicise the group’s 
work. This letter also included a short survey to gather additional information about 
councils’ experience of improvement support, which will further inform the task group’s 
work. 
 

 

8   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2017 

 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Alison Michalska  

 
Apologies Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Jon Boagey National Youth Agency 
 Amanda Fearn National Youth Agency 
 Cassandra Harrison Centre of Expertise on Child Sexual Abuse 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYD
[...]
 know about what local areas are delivering as part of the child protection system?
	The role of evidence in the child protection system 
	Evidence in culture and vision
	Evidence in commissioning and service provision
	Local evaluation and cost–benefit analysis
	Evidence-based provision within the child protection system
	The relationship between child protection and early help 
	Evidence in practice and individual casework

	4. What do we know about the overall effectiveness of the child protection system?
	Demand on the system
	Outcomes of the child protection system
	International comparisons

	5. Conclusions and recommendations 
	Key findings and conclusions
	Priorities for action



	3 Post-election lobbying priorities
	4 End of Year Board Report
	5 Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's Social Care Improvement
	6 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 29 June 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts could not be present to Chair for the opening of the meeting.  
 
Cllr Roy Perry Chaired the meeting as Vice-Chair in the Chair, until Cllr Richard 
Watts arrives. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.    
 

 

2   Improving the effectiveness of the child protection system 
  

 

 Edwina Grant, LGA National Children’s Improvement Adviser, introduced the item on 
a series of research reports examining the effectiveness of the child protection 
system which had been published by the LGA and Early Intervention Foundation. 
She explained that the report summarised the main findings from that work.  
 
Edwina gave a presentation to provide further background on the research. In 
particular she emphasised the importance of place, and taking local context into 
account when assessing the likely impact of an intervention or practice. Edwina also 
gave emphasis to how difficult local authorities were finding it to use and generate 
evidence due to a lack of analytical capacity, and the report’s recommendation that 
the DfE’s upcoming What Works Centre focuses attention on building local learning 
capacity as well as generating national evidence. Edwina stated that this would best 
enable local authorities to make the case locally for introducing new evidence based 
approaches. 

 
Tom McBride, Director of Evidence at the Early Intervention Foundation, also gave a 
presentation highlighting the research. He emphasised that this project had brought 
together 5 separate pieces of research relying on detailed, empirical evidence. He 
also stated that 2 of the pieces of research were more quantitative. From the key 
findings of the research he advised the priorities going forward should include 
building ‘evidence literacy’, working to fill any gaps in the evidence, to continue to 
support the use of evidence of effectiveness and to understand the needs of a local 
area.    
 
Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Board, arrived at the meeting and resumed Chairing 
the meeting. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
In the discussion which followed, the Board raised the following points: 

 Cllr Madden emphasised gaps in the evidence available and that the 
Children’s Social Care Task Group has undertaken a great deal of work 
ascertaining how to close gaps in the evidence available. 

 Tom McBride advised that the EIF has a clear mandate to close gaps in the 
evidence and would be keen to be involved in the Task Group’s work. 

 A view was expressed that that the quality of local leadership will be of great 
importance in taking these priorities forward. 

 A view was expressed that a priority for councils would have to be increasing 
the permanency of staff and achieving improved outcomes for children and 
young people without generating additional costs on the public purse. 

 A Member raised a query as to how we could ensure raising evidence 
literacy amongst local leaders would reach all councillors, including 
opposition councillors. 

 Tom advised that trustees are very interested in looking into how this priority 
can be actioned in such a way to reach all local leadership.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board considered the key findings of the research, provided comments and 
noted the report.   
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate feedback from the Board into future work. 
 

3   Post-election lobbying priorities 
  

 

 Ian Keating, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report proposing key post-
election priorities for consideration and discussion by the Board. It focused on 
education and children’s services, but other issues which are a shared responsibility 
with other Boards, such as child and adolescent mental health and Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children, were also indicated in the report to continue as Board 
priorities. Ian highlighted that member councils wanted to see a greater focus on the 
gap in children’s social care funding and on sector-led children’s services 
improvement. Regarding the future of councils in education he emphasised the LGA 
should lobby for a change in policy to allow councils and maintained schools to set 
up Multi Academy Trusts. Also, regarding school funding, Ian emphasised the Board 
should prioritise the importance of local flexibility in the implementation of a new 
national school funding formula. 
 
In the following discussion, Members raised the following points; 

 Issues of school place planning were raised by Members, who advised this 
should be prioritised by the board going forwards. 

 Members also expressed a view that improvement of Children’s Centres 
should continue to be of interest to the Board. 

 A view was also expressed that in the coming year strong relationships with 
central government would be needed to continue the board’s agenda. 

 Members asked that a greater focus on CAHMS should be included in the 
Board priorities.   

 
The Chair stated that the Board had expressed their support of continuing to 
prioritise the Board’s focus on school improvement. He emphasised that Board 

 



 

 

 
 

 

members were supportive of CAHMS being included in the Board’s priorities for the 
new political cycle. He also raised the importance of continuing to focus on the gap 
in Children’s Social Care funding. The Chair also emphasised the importance of 
coming up with solutions to present to central government.  
 
Decision 
  
The board provided comment and noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officer’s to incorporate the Boards comments into the Board priorities report for 
2017/18. 
 

4   End of Year Board Report 
  

 

 The Board noted the report. 
 

 

5   Update on LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's Social Care 
Improvement 
  

 

 Cllr Dick Madden (Essex), Chair of the LGA Task Group: The Future of Children's 
Social Care Improvement, introduced the report. He expressed his gratitude to the 
members of the Task Group and the officers who had worked alongside the Task 
Group, he also emphasised that a lot of research had gone into their work. Cllr 
Madden provided an update on the work of the LGA’s Member-led task group on the 
future of children’s social care which had been tasked to develop an evidence-based 
vision for the future of children’s social care services. Cllr Madden asked Board 
members for feedback on the draft  plan included in the papers. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members raised the following points;  

 The Chair gave his support to all points and suggested the plan also look 
more into how we can better recognise achievements. 

 A view was expressed that recognising the crucial role of the Lead Member 
and Director of Children’s Services  and acknowledging the importance of a 
whole council approach to children’s services were of particular importance 
going forwards. 

 Alison Michalska, President of ADCS, expressed a view that it was clear from 
the ten point plan ADCS, DfE and the LGA were saying the same thing.  

 Alison also indicated that the plan was rightly focused on good practice and 
the preservation of social care staff. 

 The Chair expressed a view that the ISOS research was impressive and 
helpful. 

 
The Chair also thanked the Cllr Madden and the Task Group for their work. 
 
Decision 
 
Members provided feedback and noted the report. 
 
Action   
 
Officers to incorporate Members feedback into the Task Groups vision for the future 

 



 

 

 
 

 

of children’s social care services. 
 

6   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the note of the previous meeting. 
 
As the last meeting of the year the Chair gave thanks to the Board, the Vice-Chairs 
and Deputy-Chairs for a successful year. In particular the Chair expressed his 
gratitude to Cllr Liz Green for her long service as Deputy Chair of the Board. 
 
 The Board also gave thanks to the Chair. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 

Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Roz Gladden Liverpool City Council 

 
In Attendance Alison Michalska Vice President 
 Tom McBride EIF 
 Edwina Grant LGA 

 
 


